
State of Wisconsin  County of Racine  Village of Sturtevant 
 

RESOLUTION 2019-29 
(4-23-19) 

 
RESOLUTION BY THE PUBLIC WORKS & CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND 

STORMWATER & WASTEWATER COMMITTEE AUTHORIZING AWARDING A 
CONTRACT FOR THE 2019 STREET PAVING PROGRAM  

 
WHEREAS, the Village of Sturtevant received bids for the 2019 Street Paving 

Program in the Village that was previously authorized by Resolution 2018-31; and  
 
WHEREAS, Reesman’s Excavation & Grading, Inc. is found to be the lowest 

responsible responsive bidder; and 
 
WHEREAS, at this time the Village would like to proceed with said 

improvements; and 
 

NOW THEREFORE, the Village Board of the Village of Sturtevant, Racine 
County, Wisconsin does hereby resolve: 

 
1. That the awarding of the contract to Reesman’s Excavation & Grading, 

Inc. of Burlington Wisconsin, in the amount of $1,449,411 for paving, 
sanitary sewer, storm sewer, and water main pertaining to: 96th Street & 
Carol Ann Drive be and is hereby approved. 

2. That a change order be issued to reduce stormwater costs by $84,551.62. 
3. Project costs associated with a contract for the 2019 street paving 

program and water main will be charged as follows: 
Roads-$362,550 
Water Main-$571,590 
Storm Water-$414,573 
Sanitary Sewer-$14,640 
Engineering & Contingency-$39,600 (5% of costs of roads, storm  
water & sanitary sewer) 
TOTAL-$1,402,953  

4. The Racine Water Utility will be charged back for project costs in the 
amount of $571,590 for the water main relay work. 

5. That $81,000 allocated in the 2019 Budget for the Wisconsin Street 
Culvert Project (221-43440-390) be reallocated to offset the stormwater 
costs associated with the 2019 Paving Project. 

6. That the total costs for the project shall not exceed $1,403,000 which 
includes engineering, legal and administration, and contingencies. That 
the Village Administrator is authorized to execute change orders provided 
that the total cost of the project does not exceed $1,403,000. 

 
Adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Sturtevant, Racine County, 

Wisconsin, this 7th day of May 2019. 
 
     Village of Sturtevant 
 
     By__________________________ 
     Jayme Hoffman, President 
 
     Attest________________________ 

      Mary Cole, Village Clerk   


